prospectus. The adjustment of historical recorded amounts of assets and liabilities to their respective fair values primarily resulted in adjustments
to depreciation and amortization expense, financing related to the Transactions resulted in adjustments to interest expense and these adjustments
resulted in adjustments to the provision for income taxes, each of which have been reflected in the pro forma condensed consolidated statement
of operations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the information contained in
�Prospectus Summary-The Transactions,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Information,� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� and the audited consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes appearing
elsewhere in this prospectus.

37

Edgar Filing: ARMSTRONG CONTAINERS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

BWAY HOLDING COMPANY (AND PREDECESSOR) AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2010(a)

Historical(b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(consummation of the
Transactions) Pro Forma
(Dollars in millions)

Net sales $ 1,030.9 $ �  $ 1030.9
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold (excluding depreciation and amortization) 874.5 (1.7)(c) 872.8
Depreciation and amortization 59.1 21.8(d) 80.9
Selling and administrative 23.7 (2.5)(e) 21.2
Restructuring 5.3 �  5.3
Interest, net 41.0 12.6(f) 53.6
Merger transaction costs 30.4 (30.4)(g) �
Business acquisition costs 1.1 �  1.1
Loss on extinguishment of debt 59.9 (59.9)(h) �
Other 0.6 �  0.6

Total costs and expenses 1,095.6 (60.1) 1,035.5

Loss before income taxes (64.7) 60.1 (4.6)
Benefit from income taxes (16.5) 13.3(i) (3.2)

Net loss $ (48.2) $ 46.8 $ (1.4)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

38

Edgar Filing: ARMSTRONG CONTAINERS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

BWAY HOLDING COMPANY (AND PREDECESSOR) AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(a) The fiscal year ended September 30, 2010 consists of the periods from September 28, 2009 to June 15, 2010 and from June 16, 2010 to
September 2010. See note (b).

(b) Historical results represent the combined historical results of operations of Predecessor and Successor. The combined results were
determined by the mathematical addition of the two periods as follows:

Period
from

September 28,
2009 to June 15,

2010
(Predecessor)

Period from
June 16, 2010,
September 30,

2010
(Successor)

Fiscal Year Ended
September 30,

2010
(Combined)

(Dollars in millions)
Net sales $ 705.9 $ 325.0 $ 1030.9
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold (excluding depreciation and
amortization) 598.5 276.0 874.5
Depreciation and amortization 37.1 22.0 59.1
Selling and administrative 17.2 6.5 23.7
Restructuring 3.1 2.2 5.3
Interest expense, net 25.2 15.8 41.0
Merger transaction costs 16.5 13.9 30.4
Business acquisition costs 0.6 0.5 1.1
Loss on extinguishment of debt 59.9 �  59.9
Other 0.6 �  0.6

Total costs and expenses 758.7 336.9 1,095.6

Loss before income taxes (52.8) (11.9) (64.7)
Benefit from income taxes (15.8) (0.7) (16.5)

Net loss $ (37.0) $ (11.2) $ (48.2)

(c) Represents the following pro forma adjustments to cost of products sold:

Fiscal Year
Ended

September 30,
2010

Elimination of stock-based compensation expense related to accelerated vesting(1) $ (1.5)
Elimination of employer payroll taxes on option settlement(2) (0.2)

Total pro forma adjustments to cost of products sold $ (1.7)

Edgar Filing: ARMSTRONG CONTAINERS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 56

(1) Represents additional stock-based compensation expense recognized related to the accelerated vesting of certain stock options as a result
of the Transactions. If the Transactions had not occurred, the compensation expense would have been recognized over the remaining